
Comments and Responses 1473 Tetra4 Cluster 2 EIA WULA

Ms Nazley Towfie

2024/08/29 Email

I trust this email finds you well. I would like to register  as an I&AP for the proposed Tetra4 
Cluster 2 near Welkom/Virginia area. Please add the following two emails on the list:

Thank you for your email. I confirm that you have been registered as an I&AP for the Tetra4 
Cluster 2 project.

Comment Response

Date Method

 Lola Trollip

2022/04/07 Email

Please send me the documents regarding the above.  Kind regards Good day Lola,  Please find the second part to my previous email, as explained. Attached 
herewith are the Background Information Documents in English and Afrikaans.  If you have any 
comments or queries, please feel free to contact EIMS  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/04/07 Email

Please send me the documents regarding the above.  Kind regards Good day Lola,  Thank you for your email. Due to the size of the attachments, I will send the 
requested documents in two email parts, apologies for the inconvenience this may cause. 
Attached herewith are the cadastral maps relating to the proposed project.   Please note, you will 
be notified of any further public participation opportunities for the proposed Tetra4 Cluster 2 
project as they become available.   If you have any comments or queries, please feel free to 
contact EIMS  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/04/26 Email

Good day  Please urgently send me the Interested and Affected Parties Registration Documents.   
Kindest regards

Dear Lola, please find the attached Interested and Affected Party registration form as requested.   
If you have any queries or comments, please feel free to contact EIMS.

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/04/29 Email

Attached is the Interested and Affected Parties form for Metz Farm  Kind regards Dear Lola,   Thank you for your correspondence, we have received the attached Interested and 
Affected Party (I&AP) registration form. Please note that you have been registered as and I&AP 
for the Tetra4 Cluster 2 project. As a registered I&AP you will be notified of public participation 

Comment Response

Date Method
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 Lola Trollip

opportunities as and when they become available.   Should you have any queries or comments, 
please feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

2022/06/15 Email

Please Can you confirm that we have already registered as I&AP’s.  Kind Regards L TROLLIP JB 
KOTZE

Good day Lola,   We confirm that you have already been registered on the Tetra4 Cluster 2 Gas 
Gathering and Production Project. Would you kindly confirm Mr. JB Kotze’s email address so that 
we can also add it to our distribution list.   Should you have any comments and/or queries, please 
feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind Regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

 Sibo Mdhluli

2022/05/20 Email

As per telephone discussion.  For Consultation with the DWS Free State Regional Office Upper 
Orange and Middle Vaal kindly send the documents as follows:  Dr T Ntili  Provincial Head: Free 
State Department of Water and Sanitation  Private Bag 528 Bloemfontein  9300  For courier our 
physical address is as follows:  Dr T Ntili  Provincial Head: Free State Department of Water and 
Sanitation  2nd Floor Bloem Plaza Building Cnr Charlotte Maxeke and East Burger Street 
Bloemfontein 9300  You may get clarity on all water use authorization and registration matters 
from Mr Vernon Blair    Kindly send both hardcopy and disc documents.

Good day Sibo,   Thank you for the clarification. Please note, you will be deregistered as an I&AP 
for the Tetra4 Cluster 2 project. Further consultation will be conveyed to the Provincial head as 
per your explanation.  Should you have any further comments or queries, please feel free to 
contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

Mr George Nel

2022/05/20 Email

Morning,  Please register the Dept Water and Sanitation – Free State as an Interested and 
Affected Party  Dept Water and Sanitation 2nd Floor Bloem Plaza East Burger Street 
Bloemfontein  051 405 9000  Thank you

Good day,   Thank you for your correspondence, we have the Department of Water and 
Sanitation – Free State in our I&AP database. Please confirm if we need to deregister the National 
Department of Water and Sanitation on this project for further Public Participation opportunities.  
Should you have any further comments or queries, please feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

Mr John Geeringh

2022/05/20 Email

Comment Response

Date Method
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Mr John Geeringh

Please send me a KMZ file of the affected area.  Kind regards Dear Mr Geeringh,  Please find the attached KMZ file outlining the boundary of the affected area.   
Should you have any further comments or queries, please feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind 
Regards,

Ms Natasha Higgitt

2022/06/15 Email

Good morning,  Please note that all development applications are processed via our online 
portal, the South African Heritage Resources Information System (SAHRIS) found at the 
following link: http://sahra.org.za/sahris/.  We do not accept emailed, posted, hardcopy, faxed, 
website links or DropBox links as official submissions.   Please create an application on SAHRIS 
and upload all documents pertaining to the Environmental Authorisation Application Process. 
As per section 24(4)b(iii) of NEMA and section 38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act, Act 
25 of 1999 (NHRA), an assessment of heritage resources must form part of the process and the 
assessment must comply with section 38(3) of the NHRA.   Once all documents including all 
appendices are uploaded to the case applications, please ensure that the status of the case is 
changed from DRAFT to SUBMITTED. Please ensure that all documents produced as part of the 
EA process are submitted as part of the application.

Good day Natasha,   Thank you for your email. We note the contents thereof. Please note, an 
application will be created on the SAHRIS platform and all documents pertaining to the 
environmental authorisation application will be uploaded as indicated in your email below.   
Should you have any further comments and/or queries, please feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind 
regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

 Thami Hadebe

2022/05/20 Email

Dear Mr Magaqa,   Your wayleave application with project reference number Bw/qm/1473 
dated 20 May 2022 has reference.   Transnet Pipelines, a division of Transnet SOC Limited, is not 
affected by the proposal.    Your awareness of the existence of Transnet’s pipeline servitudes 
and concern for their integrity is highly appreciated.   This authorisation shall be valid for 48 
months from the date - 20 May 2022.   Yours Sincerely

Dear Mr Hadebe,   We kindly confirm receipt of your email, and your comment has been noted.  
Should you have any further comments or queries, please feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

Mr Livhuwani Ndou

2022/08/08 Email

Dear Zanele    For consideration.   NB: Applicant:- Please direct all future correspondences in Greetings Livhuwani,  Thank you for your correspondence. Please note that you have been 

Comment Response

Date Method
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Mr Livhuwani Ndou

this regard to Zanele Manyathi.   Kind regards   Ndou deregistered from the Tetra4 Cluster 2 Gas Production project.  Should you have any comments 
and/or queries, please feel free to contact EIMS.  Regards,

 Zanele Manyathi

2022/07/29 Email

Dear Siba, The email below and the attached are for your attention. Regards Zanele No response was required. The email was forwarded to the relevant case officer internally and 
EIMS was copied.

Comment Response

Date Method

Ms Nadia Hetzel

2022/06/20 Email

Dear Mr Magaqa,  We refer to the abovementioned matter and confirm that we are acting on 
behalf of AFGRI Operations (Pty) Ltd herein.  Your reference number is 1473.  Kindly find 
attached hereto our client’s interested and affected registration form.  Please provide us with 
all the documentation and/or reports in respect of this project in order for us to advice our 
client.  We trust you find the above in order and await your reply.    Kind Regards,

Dear Ms Hetzel,  Thank you for your correspondence. We acknowledge receipt of your filled 
Interested and Affected Party (I&AP) registration form and confirm that you have been registered 
as an I&AP for the proposed Tetra4 Cluster 2 Gas Gathering and Production Project.   Attached 
herewith is the Background Information Document (BID) to the aforementioned project. For 
further available documentation on the proposed project please visit our website 
(https://www.eims.co.za/public-participation/). Please note, as a registered I&AP you will be 
notified of public participation opportunities as and when they become available for this project.   
Should you have any comments and/or queries, please feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/08/22 Email

Dear Qaphela,  We have requested all documents previously in respect of this project, which we 
have not yet received.  Kindly indicate how AFGRI will be affected by this project.    Kind 
Regards,

Good day Nadia,   Please be advised that a response to your initial email was provided as 
attached.   Kindly advise on the properties owned by AFGRI within or in close proximity to the 
application area.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

Mr Paul Lado

2023/05/11 Email

Good afternoon Mr. Magaqa  Your Notice dated 6 March 2023, with reference 1473/QM/bw, Dear I&AP,  Please see the included link to a downloadable file including responses to your 

Comment Response

Date Method
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Mr Paul Lado

advising that Tetra4’s Integrated Water and Waste Management Plan is available for public 
review and comment, refers.   Kindly find annexed hereto objections raised on behalf of the 
Mining and Environmental Justice Communities Network of South Africa (MEJCON-SA) and the 
Mining Affected Communities United in Action (MACUA).   Thanking you  Paul Wani Lado 
Attorney

comments. The link and associated file includes a table of responses to the comments noted as 
well as appendices and other relevant documentation. Should you have any queries, please let 
me know. Please also confirm receipt of this email and if you have been able to access the 
documents.   
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/b8ipzzc43jg1g0c/AAA9amWkZon9uLlRc2VCzOyda/CER?dl=0&lst=

2023/06/20 Email

Good morning Mr. James  Thank you for your e-mail. We acknowledge receipt of the contents 
thereof.  In an e-mail to EIMS dated 14 June 2023 we had advised Mr. Magaqa that: “In looking 
at Appendix 4.5 to the Tetra4 Cluster 2 FEIAR documents (Geohydrology Assessment), we note 
that the Water Quality Analysis Laboratory Certificate is missing from page 211. We assume 
that this was excluded in error.”  Along with the documents provided, which we are thankful 
for, would you also be in a position to kindly provide us with the aforementioned Water Quality 
Analysis Lab Certificate from the Geohydrology Report?  Best, Paul

Good morning Mr Lado.   As requested, kindly find attached the water quality certificates.   Please 
note that the Cluster 2 application documentation was removed from our website as the 
consultation periods for the EIA and WULA have been concluded.   Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

Mr Gert Oosthuizen

2022/08/30 Email

Geagte leser.  Hiermee vol kommentaar oor die EIMS Scoping Report vir Tetra4 Cluster 2 Gas 
Projek.  Nadat die verslag gelees is het ek as geaffekteerde party (Eienaar Doornrevier 330 dele 
1,2 en 3, Palmietkuil 328 deel 4 en Decier 642) ‘n paar punte om onder u aandag te bring.  Ek 
voel dat die impak op grondeienaars, in meeste van die spesialis studie afdelings , onderskat is.  
(Please see table below for Mr Gert's full comments and responses provided).

Good morning Mr Oosthuizen,  Kindly find the attached responses to your comments on the 
Scoping Report that were submitted to EIMS on the 30th August 2022.   Should you have any 
further comments and/or queries, please do not hesitate to contact EIMS.  Regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/08/30 Email

Geagte leser.  Hiermee vol kommentaar oor die EIMS Scoping Report vir Tetra4 Cluster 2 Gas 
Projek.  Nadat die verslag gelees is het ek as geaffekteerde party (Eienaar Doornrevier 330 dele 
1,2 en 3, Palmietkuil 328 deel 4 en Decier 642) ‘n paar punte om onder u aandag te bring.  Ek 
voel dat die impak op grondeienaars, in meeste van die spesialis studie afdelings , onderskat is.  
(Please see table below for Mr Gert's full comments and responses provided).

Good day Mr Oosthuizen,   We hereby acknowledge receipt of your email and response will be 
provided in due course.   Should you have any questions and/or queries, please feel free to 
contact EIMS.  Regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2023/01/24 EmailDate Method
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Mr Gert Oosthuizen

2023 / 01 /24  Attention : Qaphela Magaqa  RE: COMMENTS ON ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME SUBMITTED IN RESPECT OF 
AN APPLICATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORIZATION BY TETRA4 FOR THE TETRA4 CLUSTER 
2 GAS PRODUCTION PROJECT NEAR VIRGINIA, IN THE MASILONYANA AND MATJHABENG LOCAL 
MUNICIPALITIES, FREE STATE PROVINCE    Dear Qaphela Magaqa   Kindly find attached hereto 
our comments and relevant annexures on the Environmental Impact Assessment and 
Environmental Management Programme for your consideration.  Kindly acknowledge receipt of 
this email.

Good day Cindy.  We hereby confirm receipt of your below email and your attached 
comments/documents. EIMS will provide responses to your comments in due course.  We also 
confirm that your original verbatim comments as well as our responses thereto will be submitted 
to the Competent Authority for their consideration.   Kind regards,

Comment Response

2023/01/24 Email

2023 / 01 /24  Attention : Qaphela Magaqa  RE: COMMENTS ON ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME SUBMITTED IN RESPECT OF 
AN APPLICATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORIZATION BY TETRA4 FOR THE TETRA4 CLUSTER 
2 GAS PRODUCTION PROJECT NEAR VIRGINIA, IN THE MASILONYANA AND MATJHABENG LOCAL 
MUNICIPALITIES, FREE STATE PROVINCE    Dear Qaphela Magaqa   Kindly find attached hereto 
our comments and relevant annexures on the Environmental Impact Assessment and 
Environmental Management Programme for your consideration.  Kindly acknowledge receipt of 
this email.

Good day Mr & Mrs Oosthuizen,  Further to your email and comments submitted below, kindly 
find the attached response letter for your attention.  Should you have any queries, please feel 
free to contact EIMS.  Kind regards, (kindly see table attached below for comments and 
responses)

Comment Response

Date Method

Mr William du Plessis

2023/05/11 Email

Dear EIMS  1. We refer to the SMS notification we received as registered I&APs on 7 March 
2023 indicating that the ‘Water Use Licence technical report for the Cluster 2 Project is available 
for public review and comment’ until today (attached for reference).  2. As you are aware, we 
are the registered landowners of several farms that will be directly impacted by Tetra4’s Cluster 
2 development, including Farms: Palmietkuil 328 (Portion 5) and Kalkoenkrans 225 (Portions 0 
and 2), where we reside and conduct farming operations.   3. We understand from the IWWMP 
that the uploaded documents form part of Tetra4’s application to amend its Water Use Licence 
(WUL Amendment) which will impact on our properties and land use. The documents are 
extremely voluminous (more than 1000 pages, in 12 different categories/folders) - the IWWMP 
alone consists of 264 pages.  As you would appreciate, these reports and documents are of a 
technical and specialist nature, and it is difficult to identify and understand the direct impacts 

Dear I&AP,  Please see the included link to a downloadable file including responses to your 
comments. The link and associated file includes a table of responses to the comments noted as 
well as appendices and other relevant documentation. Should you have any queries, please let 
me know. Please also confirm receipt of this email and if you have been able to access the 
documents.   
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/b8ipzzc43jg1g0c/AACO_hI1LGpCMDjrOYDs01mLa/William?dl=0
&lst=

Comment Response

Date Method
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Mr William du Plessis

on our properties, operations, and land use (from these documents).   4. Our preliminary 
comments/concerns/questions in respect of the WUL Amendment and its process are:  4.1. 
WUL Amendment Application Form: We have not been able to locate the completed WUL 
amendment application form that precedes/ accompanies the documents uploaded. We can 
see the IWWMP and the 12 folders containing its Appendices and the EIA application form, but 
not the completed WUL amendment application form. Please could you provide it or indicate 
where we may find it.   4.2. WUL: We don’t have a copy of the WUL that is being amended 
through this process, please could you provide a copy.  4.3. WUL Amendment process specific 
consultation: Public Participation documents appear to have been uploaded as part of the WUL 
Amendment documents on the EAP/your website. However, these seem to relate to the EIA 
process specifically and our comments and meetings regarding that process, which preceded 
the WUL amendment documents released on 7 March 2023. Although the IWWMP refers to 
‘integrated’ consultation, our recollection is that we’ve discussed/considered project impacts 
more broadly, and not necessarily focused on the WUL Amendment process/specific water uses 
contemplated (and have not had sight of the WUL). Based on the IWWMP (released on 7 March 
2023) we are struggling to understand the specific water impacts.   Is there an intention to 
conduct specific consultation on the WUL Amendment process covering water impacts 
specifically? As registered I&APs that will also be affected by this process, we request further 
consultation to understand the specific impacts emanating from this amendment.  4.4. Clarity 
request: We’ve perused the IWWMP, but it is not particularly clear to us what specific water 
related impacts (contemplated as part of the WUL Amendment) will occur on our properties 
and how it will/may impact our land use, operations, and activities (which include 
agricultural/farming activities). For instance, on an initial review it appears that-  4.4.1. There 
are underground aquifers that may be impacted, but it is not particularly clear where they are 
located in relation to water use activities/impacts and our land use/operations; 4.4.2. 
Infrastructure such as pipelines/transmission lines will trigger 21(c) & (i) uses but the locality 
still needs to be determined;  4.4.3. It seems from the IWWMP that in addition to the 50 x 50m 
drill rig footprint, further impacted areas may be contemplated for infrastructure (e.g., sumps).  
We note the listing of properties in Table 6, but it is unclear exactly how the impacts mentioned 
and discussed in the IWWMP relate to our land use and properties. We would be grateful if you 
could indicate and clarify the impacts on our properties and the locations and impacts on our 
properties and land uses contemplated by the IWWMP.   5. In addition to addressing our 
questions above, please could you to set up a call/online meeting to discuss the WUL 
Amendment so we may better understand the process and impacts on us so that we are able to 
adequately consider and comment.  6. Please ensure that our comments are also submitted to 
the licensing authority as part of the public participation/consultation process record/report.  7. 
We reserve our rights to submit any further comments or concerns.  8. Please acknowledge 
receipt.                                 Thank you and kind regards  William du Plessis 082 821 1053
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 Elmar Roberg

2022/04/05 Email

Hi there,  on behalf of Palmietkuil 548/1  Thank you --  with kind regards, Good morning Elmar,  Thank you for your correspondence and interest in the Proposed Tetra4 
Cluster 2 Project. Kindly note that you have been registered as an Interested and Affected Party 
(I&AP) in the projects database. As a registered I&AP you will be notified of opportunities to 
participate in the Environmental Authorisation Application Process as they become available.  
Should you have any queries or comments, please feel free to contact EIMS.

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/04/05 Email

Hi there,  on behalf of Palmietkuil 548/1  Thank you --  with kind regards, Elma further submitted a Registration document

Comment Response

Date Method

2023/01/17 Email

Hi Brian  (palmietkuil 548 / 1)  I was surprised to see in the heritage report that the specialist 
was denied access. No reason that that should have been .  I am struggling to identify exactly 
where the boundaries of Phase 2 are.  Is it possible to provide a KMZ of the the overall project?  
Thank you.

Good day Mr Roberg,   Thank you for your correspondence.  Please find the attached KMZ files of 
the Tetra4 Cluster 2 study area and its associated infrastructure.   Should you have any comments 
and/or queries, please feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2023/01/18 Email

Dear Qaphela,  Can you also send me the outline for the Production Right, Phase 1 and the 
borehole locations.  Appreciate that very much.

Good day Mr Roberg,  Thank you for your correspondence.  With reference to your email below, 
please find the attached map showing the Production right area, Cluster 1 boundary and the 
current application area for cluster 2. I have also attached the proposed infrastructure KML files 
to this email. Kindly note that the Cluster 2 exploration/production wells cannot be defined at 
this point, hence the application for 600m wide well transects.   Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2023/01/24 Email

Dear Qaphela,  I trust you were able to establish why I received the notification for the first 
meeting and not the second?  Is it that your system only sends the notifications to one of the 
two lists? If so, I am representing Palmietkuil 548/1 and thus should be on the farms list. In any 

Good day Mr Roberg,  As your email below refers, kindly find the attached response letter to your 
comments submitted during the EIA review period.  Kindly note, you have been registered on 
both databases as requested below. Furthermore, we have also added Mr Sam Monkoe to the 

Comment Response

Date Method
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 Elmar Roberg

event, I would like to be on both.  Please also add Mr Sam Monkoe to the list. Thank you.  
Please also find attached a list of additional questions.  Thank you.

projects’ Interested and Affected Parties database as requested.  Should you have any queries, 
feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

 Cindy Oosthuizen

2023/05/11 Email

Dear EIMS  1. We refer to the SMS notification we received as registered I&APs on 7 March 
2023 indicating that the ‘Water Use Licence technical report for the Cluster 2 Project is available 
for public review and comment’ until today (attached for reference).  2. As you are aware, we 
are the registered landowners of several farms that will be directly impacted by Tetra4’s Cluster 
2 development, including Farms: Doornrivier 330 (Pt 1, 2, and 3), Palmietkuil 328 (Pt 4), and 
Digito 642 (Pt 0), where we reside and conduct farming operations.   3. We understand from the 
IWWMP that the uploaded documents form part of Tetra4’s application to amend its Water Use 
Licence (WUL Amendment) which will impact on our properties and land use. The documents 
are extremely voluminous (more than 1000 pages, in 12 different categories/folders) - the 
IWWMP alone consists of 264 pages.  As you would appreciate, these reports and documents 
are of a technical and specialist nature, and it is difficult to identify and understand the direct 
impacts on our properties, operations, and land use (from these documents).   4. Our 
preliminary comments/concerns/questions in respect of the WUL Amendment and its process 
are:  4.1. WUL Amendment Application Form: We have not been able to locate the completed 
WUL amendment application form that precedes/ accompanies the documents uploaded. We 
can see the IWWMP and the 12 folders containing its Appendices and the EIA application form, 
but not the completed WUL amendment application form. Please could you provide it or 
indicate where we may find it.   4.2. WUL: We don’t have a copy of the WUL that is being 
amended through this process, please could you provide a copy.  4.3. WUL Amendment process 
specific consultation: Public Participation documents appear to have been uploaded as part of 
the WUL Amendment documents on the EAP/your website. However, these seem to relate to 
the EIA process specifically and our comments and meetings regarding that process, which 
preceded the WUL amendment documents released on 7 March 2023. Although the IWWMP 
refers to ‘integrated’ consultation, our recollection is that we’ve discussed/considered project 
impacts more broadly, and not necessarily focused on the WUL Amendment process/specific 
water uses contemplated (and have not had sight of the WUL). Based on the IWWMP (released 
on 7 March 2023) we are struggling to understand the specific water impacts.   Is there an 
intention to conduct specific consultation on the WUL Amendment process covering water 
impacts specifically? As registered I&APs that will also be affected by this process, we request 
further consultation to understand the specific impacts emanating from this amendment.  4.4. 

Dear I&AP,  Please see the included link to a downloadable file including responses to your 
comments. The link and associated file includes a table of responses to the comments noted as 
well as appendices and other relevant documentation. Should you have any queries, please let 
me know. Please also confirm receipt of this email and if you have been able to access the 
documents.   
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/b8ipzzc43jg1g0c/AADyIieP5fkb2UTb1F80CvUna/Cindy?dl=0&lst=

Comment Response
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 Cindy Oosthuizen

Clarity request: We’ve perused the IWWMP, but it is not particularly clear to us what specific 
water related impacts (contemplated as part of the WUL Amendment) will occur on our 
properties and how it will/may impact our land use, operations, and activities (which include 
agricultural/farming activities). For instance, on an initial review it appears that-  4.4.1. There 
are underground aquifers that may be impacted, but it is not particularly clear where they are 
located in relation to water use activities/impacts and our land use/operations; 4.4.2. 
Infrastructure such as pipelines/transmission lines will trigger 21(c) & (i) uses but the locality 
still needs to be determined;  4.4.3. It seems from the IWWMP that in addition to the 50 x 50m 
drill rig footprint, further impacted areas may be contemplated for infrastructure (e.g., sumps); 
4.4.4. Some of our affected farms have been listed in Table 6 as “Unknown Farm Name” but the 
names have been provided.  We note the listing of properties in Table 6, but it is unclear exactly 
how the impacts mentioned and discussed in the IWWMP relate to our land use and properties. 
We would be grateful if you could indicate and clarify the impacts on our properties and the 
locations and impacts on our properties and land uses contemplated by the IWWMP.   5. In 
addition to addressing our questions above, please could you to set up a call/online meeting to 
discuss the WUL Amendment so we may better understand the process and impacts on us so 
that we are able to adequately consider and comment.  6. Please ensure that our comments are 
also submitted to the licensing authority as part of the public participation/consultation process 
record/report.  7. We reserve our rights to submit any further comments or concerns.  8. Please 
acknowledge receipt.    Thank you and kind regards

 Gabrielle Knott

2022/08/10 Email

Dear Sirs  Please find attached my registration form for the Tetra4 Cluster 2 Project.   Kind 
regards

Greetings Mr Knott, Apologies for the delayed response. We hereby confirm receipt of your email 
containing your signed registration form. Please note that you have been registered as an 
Interested and Affected Party (I&AP) for the Tetra4 Cluster 2 Gas Production project. Please note 
that as a registered I&AP you will receive notifications regarding opportunities to participate in 
the Environmental Licensing process as and when they become available. Should you have any 
comments and/or queries, please feel free to contact EIMS. Regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

 Mosala Moholo

2024/08/14 Email

Comment Response

Date Method

Tuesday, 09 September 2025 Page 10 of 18



Comments and Responses 1473 Tetra4 Cluster 2 EIA WULA

 Mosala Moholo

Dear Sir/ madam  Please kindly receive my attached CV and relevant documents as I am 
applying for the available position in your company. Please feel free to contact me as I meet the 
requirements.  Regards Mosala Moholo

Good day,  Thank you for your message. We appreciate your interest, but please note that this 
channel is strictly dedicated to notifications and engagement with Interested and Affected Parties 
for the Tetra4 Cluster 2 project. Unfortunately, there are no job opportunities available through 
this project.

 Hermien Slabbert

2022/05/20 Email

Good day Brain,  We are planning a Solar Power Plant on Portion 2 of the farm Kalkoenkrans 
225 near Virginia, your client Renergen has existing exploration gas wells on this farm and is 
planning phase 2 wells (see attached kmz file for reference). We would like to register as I&APs 
for the EIA process for the phase 2 exploration wells on the farm in order to understand the 
planned wells and in order to accommodate it in our layout.   Will you please register myself 
and my colleague on CC as I&Aps, see details below:

Good morning Hermien.  Thank you for your email below and your interest in this project.   We 
will register yourself as well as Mr Venter on the I&AP database as requested. You will receive 
additional correspondence on this project/application process from the project dedicated email 
address (copied herewith).

Comment Response

Date Method

Mr Chris Opperman

2022/04/04 Email

Hi Please Provide details on how I&APs can register their interest with and submit comments on 
the project 1473 ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION APPLICATION PROCESS FOR THE 
PROPOSED TETRA4 CLUSTER 2 GAS PRODUCTION PROJECT REGARDS

Greetings Mr. Chris Opperman, Further to your email regarding registering as an Interested and 
Affected Party (I&AP) for the Tetra4 Cluster 2 Project, kindly note that you have been registered 
as an I&AP in the projects database. If you have any other contact information you would like us 
to add, please forward it to us via email to this project dedicated email address. As a registered 
I&AP you will be notified of opportunities to participate in the Environmental Authorisation 
Application Process as they become available. Should you have any queries or comments, please 
feel free to contact EIMS.

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/06/17 Email

FYI   Regards Good day Chris,   Thanks for your email.   This serves to confirm that you have been registered as 
an I&AP on the proposed Tetra4 Cluster 2 Gas Gathering and Production project. As an I&AP for 
the aforementioned project you will be notified of public participation opportunities as and when 
they become available.  Should you have any further comments and/or queries, please feel free 
to contact EIMS.

Comment Response

Date Method
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 Thandiwe Ntoi

2023/03/07 Email

When Are You Guys Hiring ? Good day Thandiwe,  Thanks for your email. Please note that EIMS has been appointed by Tetra4 
as independent Environmental Assessment Practitioners to obtain the required environmental 
authorisations for the Tetra4 Cluster 2 Gas Production. Kindly visit their website 
(https://www.renergen.co.za/contact-renergen/) for the relevant channels and/or contact details 
in relation to your email below.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

 Sityhilelo Ngcatsha

2022/08/31 Other

The SAHRA Archaeology, Palaeontology, Meteorite (APM) Unit notes that an HIA will be 
undertaken for the proposed development. Further comments will be issued once the HIA along 
with the draft EIA documents inclusive of appendices has been submitted to the case on 
SAHRIS.

EIMS noted and captured SAHRA's interim comment.

Comment Response

Date Method

 Sonja Schoombee

2022/04/28 Telephone

Request of a copy of notification document and maps of the Tetra4 Cluster 2 project Dear Sonja,   We have received your request regarding the Tetra4 Cluster 2 Project. Kindly note, 
the EAP is currently on leave and will be returning to office early next week. You will be provided 
with a formal response to your request once they are back.  Should you have any further queries 
or comments, please feel free to contact EIMS.

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/04/28 Telephone

Request of a copy of notification document and maps of the Tetra4 Cluster 2 project Dear Sonja,   Please note, there has been a change in the Tetra4 Cluster 2 Project and the call to 
register process is to be redone. Interested and Affected Parties (I&APs) are to be notified 
regarding this in due course and the relevant documentation will be made available.  Please note, 
should you wish to register as an I&AP for the Tetra4 Cluster 2 Project, we have also attached an 
I&AP registration form for you to fill in and return. As a registered I&AP you will be notified of 
public participation opportunities as they become available.  Should you have any comments or 

Comment Response

Date Method
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 Sonja Schoombee

queries, please feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

2022/05/03 Email

Dear Sir  We acknowledge receipt of your e-mail below and confirm that we have noted the 
contents thereof.  We kindly request you to furnish our offices with the following documents, 
namely :   1. Polygon Diagram – Phase 1; 2. Provisional Polygon Diagram – Phase 2; 3. Notice to 
landowners in respect of Phase 2 with list of farms affected.  We trust you find the above in 
order and look forward to receiving the requested information at your earliest convenience.  
Kind regards

Dear Sonja,  We kindly acknowledge receipt of your email. Please note, a formal response will be 
provided to you in due course.  Should you have any further queries or comments, please feel 
free to contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/05/09 Email

Dear Qhapela  Our e-mails dated 3 May and 5 May refers.  We look forward to receiving the 
Polygon Diagrams for Phase 1 & 2 (provisional diagram) and Notice to landowners in respect of 
Phase 2 with a list of farms affected, as requested, as well as confirmation whether the 
following farms form part of the existing rights that Tetra4 already own,  namely :   1. 
Bloemskraal; 2. Spes Bona;        3. Klein Willie; 4. Quaggafontein (not sure whether the spelling is 
correct?) 5. De Poort; 6. Waterval; 7. Aroma; 8. Die Hoek.  Your prompt reply will be highly 
appreciated.  Kind regards

Good afternoon Sonja,  With respect to the email below, we have conducted a property check 
based on the parent farm names provided below across the Free State and we could not find any 
farms with the names; 1. “Bloemskraal” but only “Blomskraal” 2. “Klein Wilie”   We also noted 
that within the production right area we have two “De Hoek” properties and not “Die Hoek” as 
per your mail below.  Please advise if the above were spelled correctly or were the correct names.   
However, with respect to the other properties, none of them fall within the application area nor 
within the production right area held by Tetra4.  Further to the above stated, attached herewith 
the relevant shapefiles for your convenience: • Production Right Boundary, • Application Area 
Boundary.  Further to your request for copies of the notification documentation, please note that 
these will be shared in due course once finalised.   Lastly, would you kindly confirm if you wish to 
be registered on our I&AP database to be notified of further involvement in the project?  Should 
you have any further queries or comments, please feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

Mr Willem Scheepers

2022/05/19 Email

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN  I WOULD LIKE TO MAKE A PROPOSAL FOR TETRA REGARDING 
BUILDING MATERIAL. WHO CAN I SPEAK TO REGARDING THE BUILDING PROJECT? JACOB AT THE 
MAIN ENTRANCE TOLD ME THAT I SHOULD SPEAK TO VUSI. PLEASE LET ME KNOW IF WE CAN 
MAKE AN APPOINTMENT.  KIND REGARDS

Dear Willem,  Thank you for your correspondence and interest in the project. Please note that the 
project is still in authorisation phase and contractor opportunities are currently unknown. We 
have forwarded your correspondence to the applicant for their consideration and records.  Please 
confirm if you would like to be registered on the project’s I&AP database.  Should you have any 
further comments or queries please feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method
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Mr Willem Scheepers

2022/05/19 Email

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN  I WOULD LIKE TO MAKE A PROPOSAL FOR TETRA REGARDING 
BUILDING MATERIAL. WHO CAN I SPEAK TO REGARDING THE BUILDING PROJECT? JACOB AT THE 
MAIN ENTRANCE TOLD ME THAT I SHOULD SPEAK TO VUSI. PLEASE LET ME KNOW IF WE CAN 
MAKE AN APPOINTMENT.  KIND REGARDS

Good morning Willem,  Further to our response regarding contractor opportunities for Tetra4, 
please visit their website (https://www.renergen.co.za/contact-renergen/) for the relevant 
channels and/or contact details.   Should you have any further comments or queries, feel free to 
contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/05/20 Email

DEAR QAPHELA  I WOULD LIKE TO BE REGISTERED ON THE PROJECT’S I&AP DATABASE. THANK 
YOU FOR THE RESPONSE ON MY EMAIL.  KIND REGARDS

Dear Willem,  Kindly note, you have been registered as an I&AP for the Tetra4 Cluster 2 project. 
As a registered I&AP you will be notified of public participation opportunities as they become 
available.  Should you have any further comments or queries, please feel free to contact EIMS.  
Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

 Tsheliso Mofokeng

2022/04/22 Email

Good day,  We would like to register as an Interested and Affected Party (I&AP) on this project.  
We would therefore like to be  kept informed regarding the project and be afforded an 
opportunity to participate in the process through the relevant communication processes and all 
relevant correspondences.   Please do send us the registration forms and questionnaires for us 
to fill in and attend to soonest possible.

Dear Tsheliso,  Thank you for your interest and correspondence in the proposed Tetra4 Cluster 2 
Project. Please find the attached Interested and Affected Party (I&AP) registration form for your 
attention as requested. Furthermore, kindly note that you have both been registered as an I&APs 
in the projects database. As a registered I&APs you will be notified of opportunities to participate 
in the Environmental Authorisation Application Process as they become available.  If you have any 
comments or queries, please feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/04/22 Email

Good day,  I would like to register as an Interested and Affected Party (I&AP) on this project.  
We would therefore like to be  kept informed regarding the project and be afforded an 
opportunity to participate in the process through the relevant communication processes and all 
relevant correspondences.   Please do send us the registration forms and questionnaires for us 
to fill in and attend to soonest possible.  Regards,

Dear Tsheliso,  Thank you for your correspondence and interest in the proposed Tetra4 Cluster 2 
project. Kindly note that you have been registered as an Interested and Affected Party (I&AP) in 
the projects database. As a registered I&AP you will be notified of opportunities to participate in 
the Environmental Authorisation Application Process as they become available.  If you have any 
comments or queries, please feel free to contact EIMS.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method
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 Tsheliso Mofokeng

Ms Boitumelo Melato

2022/07/29 Email

Good day,  Your e-mail below is noted. Kindly send a hard copy of the scoping report to this 
office for comments. The document must be addressed as follows:  Attention: Dr T Ntili 
Department of Water and Sanitation Corner Charlotte Maxeke and East Burger 2nd Floor: 
Bloem Plaza Building Bloemfontein  Regards, Boitumelo Melato

Hi Boitumelo,   Thank you for your email, a hard copy of the scoping report will be delivered to 
your offices.  Should you have any comments and/or queries, please feel free to contact EIMS.  
Regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/09/01 Email

Good day,  Kindly find attached comments for the Tetra4 Cluster 2.  Regards, Good day Boitumelo,  We kindly note the comments attached in your previous email.   Please 
note, we have commenced with the necessary Water Use License Applications.   Regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2023/01/25 Email

Good day, Hope this mail finds you well. Kindly find the attached comments for your further 
attention. Regards,

Good day Boitumelo, Thank you for sharing the Departments comments on the application. 
Herewith our responses to the points raised in the letters:  Most of the Departments points 
raised in the letter related to activities requiring a licence under the NWA. Kindly note that an 
application for amendment of the existing Tetra4 Water Use Licence (08/C42K/CI/8861) is 
currently being undertaken for the proposed Cluster 2 activities within the regulated area of a 
watercourse. The evaporation pond (21g) will be included in this application or as a separate 
General Authorisation. The case officer for this application is Mr Terrence Ngilande.  The 
following two conditions have been included in the EMPr to cater for potential pollution of water 
resources: o All fuel and other lubricants must be stored in sealed containers at least 100m from 
the nearest watercourse and all reasonable precautions must be taken to prevent any possible 
pollution. o Sanitary conveniences which cause or are likely to cause pollution of a water resource 
may not be located within the 1:100-year floodline or 100m from any watercourse or boreholes 
that are used or may be used for abstraction purposes. Thank you once again for your comments 
and feel free to contact us should you have any further queries. Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

Mr Johan Taljaard
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Mr Johan Taljaard

2023/01/23 Email

Good day   Hope all is well   Please find attached the card of Blaauwdift.     We are currently 
buzzing with selling the development.   There for we are against  the drilling as your company 
requested.   Kind regards

Good day Mr Taljaard.  Further to your email below, we acknowledge receipt of the township 
proclamation and your subsequent objection to any drilling of wells.  Kindly note that we have 
included the following condition into the EMPr (Section 5.3.1 & 5.3.2) as well as included this 
condition as a recommended condition of decision by the competent authority in Section 13.4 of 
the EIA Report.  • Condition: “A township is proclaimed over Portion 3 of the farm Blaauwdrift 
188 (Portion 3), and the township proclamation is dated 12 October 1956. No exploration drilling 
of any Cluster 2 wells on this property may take place until such time as the legal status of the 
township and rights of the landowner are adequately addressed. Any new pipelines to be laid on 
this property must be discussed and agreed with the landowner prior to commencement.”  We 
trust that you find this in order and thank you for your participation in the EIA process.   Kind 
regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

 Avena Jacklin

2022/06/17 Email

Dear Tetra Consultant  Please add me as an IAP, and keep me updated:  Avena Jacklin Senior 
Manager: Climate and Energy Campaign groundWork, Friends of the Earth South Africa

Good day Avena,   Thank you for your email.  Please note you have been added to the I&AP 
database for the proposed Tetra4 Cluster 2 Gas Gathering and Production Project. As a registered 
I&AP you will be notified of public participation opportunities as and when they become available 
for the aforementioned project.  Should you have any further comments and/or queries, please 
feel free to contact EIMS.   Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

 Mikaella Bodeux

2023/06/15 Email

Dear Qaphela   The above matter refers.   Please provide us with a copy of (or a link to) the final 
maps which were attached the FEIA. We previously tried to access the link which was included 
on the EIMS website, but it did not work when it was available and it now no longer appears on 
the website.   Please also provide us with the final Public Participation Report, specifically 
including the comments received by EIMS on the draft EIA and the minutes from the 
landowners meeting held on 11 January 2023 at Gold Fields Game Farm. We previously 
accessed this document through the EIMS website but the version which had been uploaded 

Dear Mikaella,  As requested, herewith a link to the maps: 
https://www.dropbox.com/s/a9fdvjul1pumyp0/App2.%20Maps.zip?dl=0 Please note that the 
Cluster 2 application documentation was removed from our website as the consultation periods 
for the EIA and WULA have been concluded.   Attached the final PPR, landowner focus group 
meeting minutes and the comments and response report.   Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method
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 Mikaella Bodeux

was incomplete/outdated and now also no longer appears on the website.  We await your 
response.

2023/06/28 Email

Dear Qaphela   Thank you for your email and the documents/links provided.   Please could you 
also provide the recording taken during the Landowners’ Meeting of 11 January 2023 at 
Goldfields Game Ranch.   We await your response.

Dear Mikaella,   Thank you for your email. Please see the included link to the file as requested.   
https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fi/nz8mld6fmf3m5d9d0bxby/T4-landowners-FGM.mp3?dl=0
&rlkey=yzsmytvlw3bhk6ildhaa9z2k6

Comment Response

Date Method

 Lisa Opperman

2022/04/06 Email

Good Day,   I trust you are doing well.   We are currently undertaking an EIA process on 
Kalkoenkrans for the development of a solar power plant.  Therefore, please can you register 
myself and Marelie Botha (copied) as part of the I&AP database.   Kindly confirm once 
registration is completed.   Also, please let me know should you have any queries on the EIA 
process being undertaken on our side for the solar power plant.  Kind regards

Good day,  Thank you for your correspondence and interest in the proposed Tetra4 Cluster 2 
project. Kindly note that you have been registered as an Interested and Affected Party (I&AP) in 
the projects database. As a registered I&AP you will be notified of opportunities to participate in 
the Environmental Authorisation Application Process as they become available.  Furthermore, 
may you please provide us with locality details for your solar power plant project.  Should you 
have any queries or comments regarding this project, please feel free to contact EIMS on this 
project dedicated email address.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/04/06 Email

Good Day Qaphela,   Thank you for the confirmation.   Please find attached the locality map of 
the project location and BID, as requested.    Kindly advise should you want to also register on 
the project database for the solar power plant, known as the Oryx Solar Power Plant.   I look 
forward to hearing from you.

Good day Lisa,  Thank you for the information supplied. With regard to I&AP registration for the 
Oryx PV project, a separate email with contact details will be sent shortly.  May you please supply 
us with the shapefiles of the proposed infrastructure and powerlines for the Oryx Solar Power 
Plant.  Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method

2022/04/07 Email

Hi Qaphela,   Thank you, I received the email from Brian this morning. We will do the 
registration as per his request and send through a confirmation once completed on our side.   
Please take note that we have been in contact with the Applicant of the Tetra4 Cluster 2 
regarding the PV facility.  There also has been correspondence/communication between the 

Hi Lisa.  Thank you for your clarification and preliminary shapefiles. We will treat these as 
confidential for now as requested.   The Tetra4 Cluster 2 application is also in the initial stages 
and the future opportunities to comment on reports will be notified in due course.   As requested, 
please find attached the BID and locality maps as requested.   Kind regards,

Comment Response

Date Method
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two respective Applicants.  Regarding the infrastructure of the project, the detailed layout is 
not available as yet.  The EIA process only commenced now with the distribution of the 
notification for the EIA process.  The project is still in its planning phase.  Furthermore, the 
specialist fieldwork results will be considered by the developer/applicant to ensure that areas of 
high environmental sensitivity are avoided by the planned layout.  Due to the early stage of the 
process, we only have information available pertaining to the EIA area under assessment and 
the development footprint area (within which the infrastructure is proposed to be placed).  We 
have subsequently distributed a KMZ file to the Tetra4 Cluster 2 Applicant (as attached) so that 
the technical aspects and challenges can be discussed between both parties.   Please see the 
KMZ file attached which shows the details available at this stage with some locations of 
proposed infrastructure – this is subject to change depending on the results of the specialist 
surveys (i.e. consideration of no-go areas where applicable). I kindly request that the KMZ file 
be treated as confidential as the information has not yet been released formally to the public –
it will only become available once the Scoping Report is released for the 30-day review and 
comment period.  Please can you also send through any project information that would have 
been distributed to the database for the Cluster 2?  Do you have a BID available and locality / 
layout map that we can consider?  I look forward to hearing from you.  Kind regards

2022/05/23 Email

Good Day,   Kindly register myself on the I&AP database, and provide confirmation once 
completed.   Thanks in advance.

Dear Lisa,   Thank you for your correspondence, please note that you have been registered as an 
I&AP for the Tetra4 Cluster 2 project. As a registered I&AP you will be notified of public 
participation opportunities as and when they become available.   Should you have any queries or 
comments, please feel free to contact EIMS.

Comment Response

Date Method

Ms Ria Barkhuizen

2022/12/05 Email

Good day Please forward your application to SANRAL Eastern Region erstatutory@nra.co.za, as 
this falls under their jurisdiction.  Kind regards Ria

Good morning Ria,   Thanks for your correspondence.  Please note that erstatutory@nra.co.za is 
included in our I&AP database and have been notified of this application.  Should you have any 
further comment and/or query, please feel free to contact EIMS.  Regards,

Comment Response

Date Method
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